### UNOFFICIAL COPY



Doc#: 0703941142 Fee: \$36.00 Eugene "Gene" Moore RHSP Fee: \$10.00 Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 02/08/2007 03:57 PM Pg: 1 of 7



Min No. 100024200% 1384137

#### SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT

MERS Telephone # (888) 679-6377
SYNERGY TITLE SERVICES ILLO
730 W. RANDOLPH S
SUITE: ::

NOTICE: THIS SUBSECURITY INTEREST THE PROPERTY BECOMING SUBJECT TO AND OF LOWER PRIORITY THAN THE LIEN OF SOME OTHER OR LATER SECURITY INSTRUMENT.

This Subordination Agreement. Inc., whose address is P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026, (hereinafter referred to as "MERS") in its sold capacity as nomine a for beneficial owner and Wells Fargo Bank, N. A., who is the beneficial owner of the Mortgage first here nafter described below as well as the promissory note secured by the same (hereinafter referred to as the "Lender") on one hand and Fifth Third Mortgage (hereinafter referred to as "New Lender"), on the other hand,

#### WITNESSETH

THAT WHEREAS, Matthew Gabriel And Sarah Gabriel (noreinafter referred to as "Owner") did execute a Mortgage, dated February 22, 2006 to MERS in its sole capacity as nominee for the then beneficial owner, American Brokers Conduit, covering that certain real property described as follows:

THE LEGAL DESCRIPTION IS ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF APN: 14-21-103-030-1022

To secure a note in the sum of \$93,900.00, dated February 22, 2006, in favor ci American Brokers Conduit, which Mortgage was recorded March 13, 2006, as DOC # 0607242061, Cificial Records of Cook County.

WHEREAS, Owner has executed, or is about to execute, a Deed of Trust or Mortgage (hereinafter referred to as "New Lender's Security Instrument") and note not to exceed the sum of \$540,000 00 dated \_\_\_\_\_\_, in favor of Fifth Third Mortgage, its successors and/or assigns, payable with interest and upon the terms and conditions described therein, which New Lender's Security Instrument is to be recorded concurrently herewith; and

WHEREAS, It is a condition precedent to obtaining said loan that said New Lender's Security Instrument last above mentioned shall unconditionally be and remain at all times a lien or charge upon the land hereinbefore described, prior and superior to the lien or charge of the Mortgage first mentioned. Owner has requested MERS and Lender to subordinate their lien to the lien about to be taken by the New Lender; and

WHEREAS, New Lender is willing to make said loan provided the New Lender's Security Instrument securing the same is a lien or charge upon the above described property prior and superior to the lien or charge of the Mortgage first above mentioned and provided that MERS and Lender will specifically and

0703941142 Page: 2 of 7

### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

unconditionally subordinate the lien or charge of the Mortgage first above mentioned to the lien or charge of the Lender's Security Instrument in favor of the New Lender; and

WHEREAS, It is to the mutual benefit of the parties hereto that New Lender make such loan to Owner; and MERS and Lender is willing that the New Lender's Security Instrument securing the same shall, when recorded, constitute a lien or charge upon said land which is unconditionally prior and superior to the lien or charge of the Mortgage first above mentioned.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual benefits accruing to the parties hereto and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which consideration is hereby acknowledged, and in order to induce New Lender to make the loan above referred to, it is hereby declared, understood and agreed to as follows:

- (1) final said New Lender's Security Instrument securing said note in favor of New Lender, and any renewals or extensions thereof, shall unconditionally be and remain at all times a lien or charge on the property therein described, prior and superior to the lien or charge of the Mortgage first above mentioned.
- (2) That New Lender would not make its loan above described without this subordination agreement.
- (3) That this agreement shall be the whole and only agreement with regard to the subordination of the lien or charge of the Mor gage first above mentioned to the lien or charge of the New Lender's Security Instrument in far or of the Lender above referred to and shall supersede and cancel, but only insofar as would affect the priority between the lien instruments hereinbefore specifically described, any prior agreements as to such subordination including, but not limited to, those provisions, if any, contained in the Mortgage first above mentioned, which provide for the subordination of the lien or charge thereof to another deed or deeds of trust or to another mortgage or mortgages.

MERS and Lender, and each of them declares, agrees and acknowledges that:

- (a) They consent to and approves (i) all provisions of the note and Lender's Security Instrument in favor of New Lender above referred to, and (ii) all agreements including but not limited to any loan or escrow agreements, between Owner and New Lender for the disbursement of the proceeds of Lender's loan.
- (b) New Lender in making disbursements pursuant to any such agreement is under no obligation or duty to, nor has New Lender represented that it will, see to the application of such proceeds by the person or persons to whom New Lender disburses such proceeds and any application or use of such proceeds for purposes other than those provided for in such agreement or agreements shall not defeat the subordination herein made in whole or in part.
- (c) They intentionally waive, relinquish and subordinate the lien or charge of the Mortgage first above mentioned in favor of the lien or charge upon said land of the Lender's Security Instrument in favor of New Lender above referred to and understand that in reliance upon, and in consideration of, this waiver, relinquishment and subordination specific loans and advances are being and will be made and, as part and parcel thereof, specific monetary and other obligations are being and will be entered into which would not be made or entered into but for said reliance upon this waiver, relinquishment and subordination; and
- (d) An endorsement has been placed upon the note secured by the Mortgage first above mentioned that said Mortgage has by this instrument been subordinated to the lien or charge of the Lender's Security Instrument in favor of New Lender above referred to.

0703941142 Page: 3 of 7

### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has hereunto set his/her/their hand(s); if the undersigned is a corporation, it has caused its corporate name to be affixed hereunto by its officers duly authorized thereunto by order of its board of directors, on this, the day and year first above written.

NOTICE: THIS SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT CONTAINS A PROVISION WHICH ALLOWS THE PERSON OBLIGATED ON YOUR REAL PROPERTY SECURITY TO OBTAIN A LOAN A PORTION OF WHICH MAY BE EXPENDED FOR OTHER PURPOSES THAN IMPROVEMENT OF LAND.

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc.

Debby Wirstin

Operations Manager

Assistant Vice President

STATE OF:

**OREGON** 

)SS

COUNTY OF: WASHINGTON

On January 25, 2007 before me, , a Notary Public in and for said state, personally appeared, Deaby Wirstlin, Operations Manager and Ryan L. Cunningham, Assistant Vice President, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledge to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their arthrized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the enlity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

NOTARY STAN'P OR SEAL

OFFICIAL SEAL REBECCA D'IEY NOTARY PUBLIC-CAFEON

COMMISSION NO. 39973

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JANUAR' 2, 2

Notary Public in and for said County and State

This instrument was prepared by: **Debby Wirstlin** 18700 NW Walker Rd #92

Beaverton, OR 97006

Return to:

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. Attn: Doc. Management MAC B6955-011

PO Box 31557

Billings, MT 59107-1557

0703941142 Page: 4 of 7

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

### CONDOMINIUM RIDER

THIS CONDOMINIUM RIDER is made this 26th day of January, 2007 and is incorporated into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the "Security Instrument") of the same date given by the undersigned the "Borrower") to secure Borrower's Note to Fifth Third Mortgage Company

(the

"Lender") of the same date and covering the Property described in the Security Instrument and located at:

> 3800 Lake Shore Dr Unit 6B Chicago, IL 60613 [Property Address]

The Property includes a unit in, together with an undivided interest in the common elements of, a condominium project known as:

[Name of Condominium Project]

(the "Condominium Project"). If the owners association or other entity which acts for the Condominium Project (the "Owners Association") holds title to property for the benefit or use of its members or shareholders, the Property also includes Borrower's interest in the Owners Association and the uses, proceeds and benefits of Sorrower's interest.

CONDOMINIUM COVENANTS. In addition to the covenants and agreements made in the Security Instrument, Borrower and Lender further covenant, and agree as follows:

- A. Condominium Obligations. Borrower shall perform all of Lorrower's obligations under the Condominium Project's Constituent Documents. The "Constituent Documents" are the: (i) Declaration or any other document which creates the Condominium Project; (ii) by-laws; (iii) code of regulations; and (iv) other equivalent documents. Borrower shall promptly pay, when due, all dues and assessments imposed pursuant to the Constituent Documents.
- B. Property Insurance. So long as the Owners Association maintains, with a generally accepted insurance carrier, a "master" or "blanket" policy on the Condominium Project which is satisfactory to Lender and which provides insurance coverage in the amounts (including deductible levels), for the periods, and against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage," and any other hazards, including, but not limited to, earthquales and floods, from which Lender requires insurance, then: (i) Lender waives the provision in

403229750 403229750

MULTISTATE CONDOMINIUM RIDER - Single Family - Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT

**MP-8R** (0411)

Form 3140 1/01

Page 1 of 3

Initials: VMP Mortgage Solutions, Inc

(800)521-7291

0703941142 Page: 5 of 7

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

Section 3 for the Periodic Payment to Lender of the yearly premium installments for property insurance on the Property; and (ii) Borrower's obligation under Section 5 to maintain property insurance coverage on the Property is deemed satisfied to the extent that the required coverage is provided by the Owners Association policy.

What Lender requires as a condition of this waiver can change during the term of the loan.

Borrower shall give Lender prompt notice of any lapse in required property insurance coverage provided by the master or blanket policy.

In the event of a distribution of property insurance proceeds in lieu of restoration or repair following a loss to the Property, whether to the unit or to common elements, any proceeds payable to Borlower are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender for application to the sums secured by the Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower.

- C. Public Liability Insurance. Perrower shall take such actions as may be reasonable to insure that the Owners Association maintains a public liability insurance policy acceptable in form, amount, and extent of coverage to Lender.
- **D. Condemnation.** The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, payable to Borrower in connection with any condemnation or other taking of all or any part of the Property, whether of the unit or of the common elements, or for any conveyance in lieu of condemnation, are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender. Such proceeds shall be applied by Lender to the sums secured by the Security Instrument as provided in Section 11.
- E. Lender's Prior Consent. Borrower shall not, except after notice to Lender and with Lender's prior written consent, either partition or subdivide the Property or consent to: (i) the abandonment or termination of the Condominium Project except for abandonment or termination required by law in the case of substantial destruction by fire or other casualty or in the case of a taking by condemnation or eminent domain; (ii) any amendment to any provision of the Constituent Documents if the provision is for the express benefit of Lender; (iii) termination of professional management and assumption of self-management of the Owners Association; or (iv) any action which would have the effect of rendering the public liability insurance coverage maintained by the Owners Association unacceptable to cender.
- **F. Remedies.** If Borrower does not pay condominium dues and assessments when due, then Lender may pay them. Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this paragraph *F* shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by the Security Instrument. Unless Borrower and Lender agree to other terms of payment, these amounts shall bear interest from the date of disbursement at the Note rate and shall be payable, with interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

403229750

403229750

2

Form 3140 1/01

**MP-8R** (0411)

Page 2 of 3

0703941142 Page: 6 of 7

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Condominium Rider.

Matthew Gabriel	(Seal) -Borrow er	Sarah Gabriel	(Seal) -Borrow er
9/3/ 0/5/	(Seal) -Borrow er		(Seal) -Borrow er
	(Seal) -Borrow er	0,	(Seal) -Borrow er
	(Seal) -Borrow er	OUNEL CO	(Seal) -Borrow er
403229750 ✓MP-8R (0411)	Page 3	3 of 3	403229750 Foru 3140 1/01

0703941142 Page: 7 of 7

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

File No.: 108688

### **EXHIBIT A**

LOTS 12 AND 13 IN BLOCK 14 IN JAMES WEBB'S SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTH EAST 1/4 OF SECTION 14. TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 13. EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK ILLINOIS. COUNTY,

PIN:

19-14-425-010-0000

AND

19-14-425-011-0000

S. 3431 .

Cook County Clark's Office COMMONLY KNGWN AS: 3431 WEST 62ND STREET, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60629